
Date of meeting Monday, 21st March, 2016

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Julia Cleary

Staffing Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 Apologies  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest, from Members, on items contained within this agenda. 

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING.  (Pages 3 - 4)
To agree as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November, 2015.

4 Shared Parental Leave Policy and Procedure  (Pages 5 - 22)
5 Policy on Time off for Dependants  (Pages 23 - 32)
6 Any Other Business  

Members: Councillors Beech, Cooper, Dymond (Chair), Frankish, Holland, Kearon, 
Parker, Rout, Stringer, Williams and Woolley

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.





Staffing Committee - 30/11/15

1

STAFFING COMMITTEE

Monday, 30th November, 2015

Present:- Councillor Ms Sylvia Dymond – in the Chair

Councillors Beech, Cooper, Frankish, Holland, Parker, Rout and Stringer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Wallace, Mrs Williams and Woolley.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF THE EMPLOYEES CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Employees Consultative Committee, held on 
27 October, 2015 be agreed as a correct record.

4. SAVINGS IN STAFF ALLOWANCES 

Consideration was given to a report on the Savings in staff allowance payments.  The 
report was to update Members on the outcome of a recent review.

Resolved: That the Collective Bargaining Agreement be noted.

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME 

Consideration was given to a report, seeking Members’ approval for the new format 
and additional statements in relation to Regulations 60 and 66 of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2008 and 2013.

The amendments had been requested by the County Council but there were no 
changes to the Policy itself.

Resolved: That the Local Government Pension Scheme Discretionary Powers 
(Statement of Policies of Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council), as 
attached to the Agenda report, be approved. 

COUNCILLOR MS SYLVIA DYMOND
Chair





 

 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

ITEM FOR STAFFING COMMITTEE

21 March  2016

1. SHARED PARENTAL LEAVE POLICY AND PROCEDURE

Submitted by: Executive Management Team

Portfolio: Policy, People and Partnerships

Purpose of the Report

To obtain the Committee’s approval to adopt the Shared Parental Leave Policy.

Recommendation

That the policy detailed at Appendix A be approved.

1. Background

1.1 From 5 April 2015 the UK Government implemented a new statutory entitlement for 
Shared Parental Leave. The right to shared parental leave applies to babies with an 
expected week of childbirth starting on or after 5 April 2015. The Council has been 
operating the statutory provisions until a policy was approved.

1.2 The default position remains that a mother is entitled to 52 weeks' maternity leave and 
39 weeks' maternity pay, two weeks is compulsory. This leave is available to both 
parents which enables mothers to commit to ending their maternity leave and pay at a 
future date and to share the untaken balance of
[...]
roll) on (01782) 742152.

EMPLOYEE DETAILS

Name: _________________________________ Payroll Number: ___________________

(PLEASE USE BLOCK CAPITALS)

Address: ________________________________________________________________

Directorate: ______________________  Service: ________________________________

Date of Commencement of Maternity Leave: _____________________________  ______

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Date of Commencement of Continuous Shared Parental Leave (the date must be after the 
compulsory maternity leave):     

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Date of Commencement of Discontinuous Shared Parental Leave (the date must be after the 
compulsory maternity leave):

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Signed ________________________________        Date ____________________

APPENDIX B





 

 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

ITEM FOR STAFFING COMMITTEE

21 March 2016

1. POLICY ON TIME OFF FOR DEPENDANTS

Submitted by: Executive Management Team

Portfolio: Policy, People and Partnerships

Purpose of the Report

For the Committee to consider the trade unions request to pay employees on the first 
occasion within a twelve month period. An employee would need to have arrived at work and 
gone home to deal with an emergency situation. 

 Recommendation

That the Committee considers the Trade Unions request.

1. Background/Issues

1.1 Under the Employment Rights Acts 1996 and 1999, employees have a statutory right to 
take a reasonable amount of time off work to deal with unexpected and/or sudden 
emergencies and to make any necessary longer-term care arrangements for 
dependants.

1.2 The right does not include entitlement to pay.

1.3 To date, very few Newcastle Borough Council employ
[...]
) are encouraged to use annual leave, 
flexi leave or compensatory leave in the first instance.  However, employees have 
the statutory right under the Employment Rights Act 1996 to take a reasonable 
amount of unpaid time off to care for dependants in certain circumstances, provided 
they notify their employer as soon as is reasonably practicable.’

1.6 This item was discussed again on 27 October 2015 and it was resolved that a review 
meeting with the Chair of the Committee and the Trade Unions should be arranged. 
This meeting took place on 19 January 2016.  The Trade Unions were informed that 
only one employee had requested leave which was taken as a day’s annual leave.

1.7 The trade unions request remains the same and asks that the council consider paying 
employees on the first occasion within a 12 month period. For an employee to be 
eligible they would need to have arrived at work and subsequently had to leave during 
the day to deal with a family emergency.

1.8 EMT has considered and do not support the trade unions request, to pay staff on the 
first occasion, due to the reasons previously stated by the Staffing Committee.  The 
Time off for Dependants policy is statutory and allows for reasonable unpaid time off to 
deal with a family emergency.  This approach is in line with other local authorities.

1.9 The proposal to pay on the first occasions was subsequently discussed at the ECC 
meeting on 26 February 2016.  The Members of the ECC supported this but agreed 
that safeguards should be put into place to ensure that there were no regular 
occurrences.  

1.10 The ECC has also recommended that instances of employees taking time off under the 
policy should be monitored and reported back to the ECC after twelve months.



 

 
3

2. Legal and Statutory Implications

2.1 Implementation of the proposed Policy and Procedure will ensure the council 
continues to comply with the Employment Rights Acts 1996 and 1999 and that best 
practice is followed when d
[...]
 
any contributions to the Local Government Pension Scheme.  However, if 
employees want this unpaid period to count as pensionable service they are 
advised to contact Payroll to arrange payment. 

Employees taking time off for dependants are bound by the implied obligation 
of good faith and any terms and conditions of employment relating to:

 Notice of termination;
 Disclosure of confidential information;
 The acceptance of gifts or other benefits; and
 Participation in any other business/outside interests.

7. Misuse of the entitlement

Any misuse of the entitlement will be dealt with under the Council’s 
disciplinary procedure.  The following are examples of misuse:

 Taking time off to care for dependants for purposes other than caring for a 
dependant as defined in section 3.

 Making a false statement as to the requirement to take time off to care for 
a dependant as defined in section 1.

8. Multiple contracts

Where an employee works in more than one Service Area/Directorate of the 
Council this will not affect the total entitlement to time off.  It is suggested that 
the employee and the relevant line managers in addition with Human 
Resources, if necessary, agree a suitable period of time off at the earliest 
opportunity.  (It is recognised that this may not be reasonably practicable in 
the event of a serious emergency).

9. Review of policy and procedure

The policy will be reviewed every three years by Human Resources or sooner 
if necessary in the light of experience gained from its operation and emerging 
best practice.




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of a previous meeting.
	Minutes

	4 Shared Parental Leave Policy and Procedure
	Shared Parental Leave Policy Appx 1

	5 Policy on Time off for Dependants
	Time off for Dependants




Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Staffing Committee - 21/03/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

STAFFING COMMITTEE

Monday, 21st March, 2016

Present:- Councillor Ms Sylvia Dymond – in the Chair

Councillors Beech, Cooper, Kearon, Parker, Rout, Stringer, G Williams and 
Woolley

6. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Frankish and Holland.

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

8. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING. 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November, 2015 be 
agreed as a correct record.

9. SHARED PARENTAL LEAVE POLICY AND PROCEDURE 

Consideration was given to a report in respect of the Shared Parental Leave Policy. 
This was a statutory entitlement implemented by the Government in April, 2015.

A copy of the proposed Policy was appended to the report.

Resolved: That the Policy be approved.

10. POLICY ON TIME OFF FOR DEPENDANTS 

Consideration was given to a report regarding the Policy on Time off for Dependants 
and a request made by the trade unions to pay employees on the first occasion 
within a twelve month period.  An employee would need to have come in to work and 
be called away to deal with an emergency situation.

One Member raised a query about emergencies which occurred in the middle of the 
night and was advised that, in those circumstances officers would take the day as 
leave.

Resolved: That the Trade Union’s request be agreed with clear
indication that an employee must have come into work first 
prior to being called away and they would be paid for their 
standard day (part –time employees would be subject to pro-
rata).

COUNCILLOR MS SYLVIA DYMOND
Chair


